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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE MUSCOGEE ((ﬂﬁg%%%}w
OKMULGEE DISTRICT

™
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, nn N Ib A2

Plaintiff, | i HATION
CYNTHIA FREEMAN
COURT CLERK
Vs,
WHITECLOUD: Robyn Case No.: CF-2026- §5

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) FEMALE
DL#: DOB: [ 1969

HT: 5'02 WT: 120 HAIR: BRO EYES: BRO
LKA:

CRIMINAL
COMPLAINT AND INFORMATION

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK)
NATION comes now Matthew J. Hall, the duly qualified Prosecutor, within and for the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, and upon their oath of office gives the District Court of the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, to know and be informed and complain that defendant Robyn
Whitecloud, an Indian person, did, within the jurisdiction of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation, on
or about the 2nd day of January, 2026, anterior to the presentment hercof, commit the following
crime(s) in the manner and form as follows:

COUNT ONE: PREVENT OR ATTEMPT TO PREVENT PERF NCE _OF
OFFICIAL ACTS (MCNCA Title 14, § 2-803) That said Defendant within the Muscogee
(Creek) Nation on the day and year aforesaid did willfully, either by force, physical
interference, fraud, intimidation, threats of violence or by means of any independently
unlawful act, prevents or attempts to prevent any Tribal official, member of a Board of the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, employee of the Muscogee (Creck) Nation and/or employee of
Board of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation from performing any official act, function, power or
duty imposed upon such individual by law, to-wit: Representative Whitecloud did enter into
the office of National Council, and with the aid of another, did remove correspondence
belonging to Representative Galen Cloud, without their consent, and did thercby prevent said
Representative from performing their sworn duties by depriving them of their official
correspondence.

This crime is a felony punishable by imprisonment for up to three (3) years and/or a finc of not
more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00).

COUNT_TWO: PREVENT OR ATTEMPT TO PREVENT PERFORMANCE OF
OFFICIAL ACTS (MCNCA Title 14, § 2-803) That said Defendant within the Muscogee
(Creek) Nation on the day and year aforesaid did willfully, either by force, physical




interference, fraud, intimidation, threats of violence or by means of any independently
unlawful act, prevents or attempts to prevent any Tribal official, member of a Board of the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, employee of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation and/or employee of
Board of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation from performing any official act, function, power or
duty imposed upon such individual by law, to-wit: Representative Whitecloud did enter into
the office of National Council, and with the aid of another, did remove correspondence
belonging to Representative Anna Marshall, without their consent, and did thereby prevent
said Representative from performing their sworn duties by depriving them of their official
correspondence.

This crime is a felony punishable by imprisonment for up to three (3) years and/or a fine of not
more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00).

Ol~ Fl(‘lAL ACTS (MCNCA Title 14, § 2-803) That said Dcfcndant within the Muscogee
(Creek) Nation on the day and year aforesaid did willfully, either by force, physical

interference, fraud, intimidation, threats of violence or by means of any independently
unlawful act, prevents or attempts to prevent any Tribal official, member of a Board of the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, employee of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation and/or employee of
Board of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation from performing any official act, function, power or
duty imposed upon such individual by law, to-wit: Representative Whitecloud did enter into
the office of National Council, and with the aid of another, did remove correspondence
belonging to Representative-Elect Lucian Tiger, without their consent, and did thereby prevent
said Representative from performing their sworn duties by depriving them of their official
correspondence.

This crime is a felony punishable by imprisonment for up to three (3) years and/or a finc of not
more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00).

COUNT _FOUR: PREVENT OR ATTEMPT TO PREVENT PERFORMANCE OF

OFFICIAL ACTS (MCNCA Title 14, § 2-803) That said Defendant within the Muscogee
(Creck) Nation on the day and year aforesaid did willfully, either by force, physical

interference, fraud, intimidation, threats of violence or by means of any independently
unlawful act, prevents or attempts to prevent any Tribal official, member of a Board of the
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, employee of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation and/or employee of
Board of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation from performing any official act, function, power or
duty imposed upon such individual by law, to-wit: Representative Whitecloud did enter into
the office of National Council, and with the aid of another, did remove correspondence
belonging to Representative-Elect Willliam Lowe, without their consent, and did thereby
prevent said Representative from performing their sworn duties by depriving them of their
official correspondence.

This crime is a felony punishable by imprisonment for up to three (3) years and/or a fine of not
more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00).



Contrary to the form of the laws in such case made and against the peace and dignity of the

Nation.

R

Matthew J. Hall, Prosecutor
Muscogee (Creek) Nation
Office of the Attorney General
P.0O. Box 380

Okmulgee, OK 74447

(918) 295-9720

NAMES OF WITNESSES FOR THE PROSECUTION:

Inv. Anthony Thompson, LHPD
Dode Barnett, Witness

Galen Cloud, Witness

Mary Crawford, Witness
Patrick Freeman, Witness
Sandra Golden, Witness
Leonard Gouge, Witness
Nelson Harjo, Witness
Randall Darrin Hicks, Witness
10. Robert Huff, Witness

11. William Dean Lowe, Witness
12. Anna Marshall, Witness

13. Charles McHenry, Witness
14. Thomasene Osborne, Witness
15. Darrcll Proctor, Witness

16. Mark Randolph, Witness

17. Lucian Allen Tiger, Witness
18. April Lindscy, Witness

19. Samaria Spaulding, Witness
20, Anthony Byrd, Wilness

21. Julie Scott, Witness
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION
OKMULGEE DISTRICT

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,
Plaintiff

Vs. Case:2026-205
Name: Whitecloud, Robyn
DOB:
Native American (Muscogee (Creek) Nation)

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned upon oath deposes and states as follows, to-wit:
|

I, Anthony Thompson, herby state there is reasonable and probable cause to believe that
Robyn Whitecloud during the timeframe of an leading up to 01/02/2026 in the boundaries
of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation, did commit the offense of COUNT 1: Prevent or Attempt
to Prevent Official Acts a Felony violation of Title 14, Chapter 2, Section 803.

Il

Your affiant is an Investigator with the Muscogee (Creek) Nation Lighthorse Police
Department. [ have met all statutory standards and requirements for education to serve as
a peace officer in Indian Country and in the State of Oklahoma. | have completed official
investigative reviews and collected documents regarding the above-named Defendant, and
from these reviews and documents, it appears as follows:

Your affiant knows, on January 2, 2026, he received a complaint from Muscogee (Creek)
Nation Council Representative-clect Lucian Tiger I1] regarding the unauthorized removal
of official correspondence addressed 1o him and other members of the Muscogee (Creck)
Nation National Council.

The correspondence consisted of sealed cnvelopes addressed to multiple Council
Representatives and Representatives-clect and related to official National Council
business. These communications were intended to be delivered to elected officials in order
for them to review, consider, and act upon matters within their official capacities.

Representative-clect Tiger reported that his correspondence was removed from the
designated outbox of Julie Sharp(Scott), who is responsible for the handling and
distribution of National Council correspondence. The removal was not authorized. Tiger



identified Council Representative Robyn Whitecloud as the individual who removed the
comrespondence, acting individually and/or in concert with another.

The removal of the correspondence delayed and interfered with the timely receipt of
official communications, thereby preventing or attempting to prevent Council
Representatives and Representatives-elect [rom performing official acts.

Additional complaints were received from Representative-elect William Lowe and Council
Representative Galen Cloud, both of which were consistent with the initial report.

Your affiant obtained and reviewed surveillance video. The video was consistent with
witness statements and depicted conduci consistent with the unauthorized removal of
correspondence.

Julic Sharp advised that she is the primary individual responsible for the distribution of
Council correspondence and that it is rare for any other individual to remove
correspondence from the outbox.

Following the National Council Inauguration on January 3, 2026, Representative Robyn
Whitecloud returned sixteen (16) envelopes consistent with the correspondence previously
reported missing. These envelopes were lurned over to Speaker Randall Hicks, who then
transferred them to the Muscogee (Creck ) Nation Lighthorse Police.

The correspondence belonged to the following Council Representatives and
Representatives-elect:

Charles McHenry; Darrell Proctor; Thomasene Yahola-Osborne; Anna Marshall; Nelson
Harjo Sr.; Dode Barnett; Galen Cloud; Robert Hufft; Leonard Gouge; Joyce Deere; Patrick
Freeman Jr.; Mary Tiger; Lucian Tiger 1il; Lora Harjo-King; William Lowe; and James
Factor.

Robyn Whitccloud is an enrolled member of the Muscogee Nation, a federally recognized
tribe and has some degree of Indian blood.

Y

Based on the totality of the circumstances, [ believe there is probable cause to believe that
Robyn Whitecloud knowingly prevented or attempted to prevent the performance of
official acts by Muscogee (Creek) Nation Council Representatives and Representatives-
elect, in violation of Muscogee (Creek) Nation Code Title 14, Chapter 2, Section 803, a

Felony.
AJ "qu _n'onj fors ﬂ{b/__
Affiant Printed ' Affiant Signature




Subscribed and sworn to before me this s of
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No
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S F“D ER

Public or District Judge
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S: P |
My commission expires:

Tete: 29

FINDING O~ PRGBABLE CAUSE
The undersigned Judge of this Court,

attachments thereto, hereby determines 1

based upon the above said affidavit, and any
here to be probable cause to arrest.

Dated this day of

20

Judge of the District Court



